

No. 15-3553

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**DIXIE FUEL CO. LLC, and  
BITUMINOUS CASUALTY CORP.,**

**Petitioners**

**v.**

**ARLIS HENSLEY  
and**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**  
Solicitor of Labor

**RAE ELLEN JAMES**  
Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**REBECCA J. FIEBIG**  
Attorney  
U. S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., NW  
Suite N-2119  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5653

*Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Framework.....	3
A. <i>The Black Lung Benefits Act</i> .....	3
B. <i>BLBA Bulletin 14-09</i> .....	6
II. Factual Background.....	8
A. <i>Occupational and other exposures</i> .....	8
B. <i>Medical evidence</i> .....	8
III. Decisions Below .....	14
A. <i>February 9, 2010 ALJ Decision and Order Awarding Benefits</i> .....	14
B. <i>March 30, 2011 Board Decision and Order Affirming Award..</i> .....	17
C. <i>Dixie Fuel Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP, 700 F.3d 878</i> <i>(6th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	19
D. <i>October 28, 2013 ALJ Decision and Order Awarding Benefits</i> <i>on Remand</i> .....	19
E. <i>August 2, 2014 Board Decision and Order Affirming the ALJ's</i> <i>Award of Benefits on Remand</i> .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23

I.	Standard of Review .....	23
II.	The ALJ denied Dixie’s request to substitute Dr. Wheeler’s x-ray reading for Dr. Rosenberg’s, but even if he had not, the Board’s determination of harmless error is correct. ....	24
III.	Bulletin 14-09 is a proper response to credible allegations of misconduct in the black lung program.....	28
	A. <i>Bulletin 14-09 is a general statement of policy that was not required to be promulgated through notice and comment.</i> .....	29
	B. <i>Bulletin 14-09 is a reasonable and appropriate response to allegations of misconduct in the black lung program.</i> .....	32
IV.	The ALJ’s findings regarding the presence of pneumoconiosis and its cause are in accordance with law and supported by substantial evidence. ....	34
	A. <i>The ALJ did not commit prejudicial error in weighing the evidence of pneumoconiosis.</i> .....	35
	B. <i>The ALJ properly afforded greater weight to the x-ray evidence in light of the shortcomings he found in Dr. Rosenberg’s opinion.</i> .....	36
	C. <i>The ALJ properly found Dr. Dahhan’s opinion unreasoned and unworthy of significant weight.</i> .....	39
	D. <i>The ALJ reasonably accorded no weight to the biopsy and CT scan evidence.</i> .....	40
V.	The ALJ applied the proper legal standard for disability causation and his findings are supported by substantial evidence.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety and Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Arch on the Green v. Groves</i> , 761 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	41, 43
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	29, 31
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Big Branch Resources, Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Brandywine Explosives &amp; Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Central Ohio Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	39
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Jent</i> , 506 Fed. App'x 470 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Director, OWCP v. Rowe</i> , 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Dixie Fuel Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP</i> , 700 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 19

<i>Dotson v. Dotson Coal Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 1334 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Drummond Coal Co. v. Freeman</i> , 17 F.3d 361 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams</i> , 338 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Hobet Mining, LLC v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	43
<i>Howe v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Independent Equipment Dealers Association v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Island Creek Kentucky Mining v. Ramage</i> , 737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Group., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>McCain v. Director, OWCP</i> , 58 Fed. App'x 184 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>McKamey v. River Basin Coals, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	24, 25
<i>Moseley v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>National Mining Association v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243, 251 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29, 30

<i>Panhandle Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Association v. Economic Regulatory Administration,</i> 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Pauley v. Clinchfield Coal Co.,</i> 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	25
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Hill,</i> 123 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Lowis,</i> 708 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	42
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Odom,</i> 342 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Pittsburgh &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 508 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Richardson v. Perales,</i> 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	33
<i>Sahara Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP,</i> 946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	36
<i>Southard v. Director, OWCP,</i> 732 F.2d 66 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Sunny Ridge Mining Co., Inc. v. Keathley,</i> 773 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>Toler v. Eastern Associated Coal Co.,</i> 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Webster County Coal Corp. v. Menser,</i> 59 F. App'x 682 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6

<i>Woodward v. Director, OWCP</i> , 991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Youghiogeny &amp; Ohio Coal Co. v. Webb</i> , 49 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 312 F.3d 332 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	23
30 U.S.C. § 901 .....	3
30 U.S.C. § 902 .....	3
30 U.S.C. § 921 .....	4
30 U.S.C. § 923 .....	32
30 U.S.C. § 932 .....	1, 25, 32
33 U.S.C. § 921 .....	1, 2, 25
33 U.S.C. § 923 .....	32

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.1 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.102 .....	4, 9
20 C.F.R. § 718.106 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.201 .....	3, 4
20 C.F.R. § 718.202 .....	4, 8, 15, 17
20 C.F.R. § 718.203 .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 718.204 .....	5, 42
20 C.F.R. § 725.202 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 .....	14
20 C.F.R. § 725.401 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.404 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.405 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.406 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.410 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.414 .....	14, 15, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.418 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.420 .....	5

20 C.F.R. § 725.455 .....	24, 32
20 C.F.R. § 725.502 .....	5, 30
20 C.F.R. § 802.401 .....	1

Other authorities

BLBA Bulletin 14-09, Weighing Chest X-ray Evidence that Includes a Negative Reading by Dr. Paul Wheeler (June 2, 2014), *available at* <http://www.dol.gov/owcp/dcmwc/blba/indexes/bulletins.htm>. ..... *passim*

*Breathless and Burdened*, Center for Public Integrity, <http://www.publicintegrity.org/environment/breathless-and-burdened>. ..... 6

Chris Hamby *et al.*, *Breathless and Burdened; Johns Hopkins medical unit rarely finds black lung, helping coal industry defeat miners’ claims*, Center for Public Integrity (Oct. 30, 2013 7:00 am), <http://www.publicintegrity.org/2013/10/30/13637/johns-hopkins-medical-unit-rarely-finds-black-lung-helping-coal-industry-defeat>..... 6

*Diseases and Conditions: Interstitial Lung Disease*, Mayo Clinic (Jun. 11, 2015), <http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/interstitial-lung-disease/basics/definition/CON-20024481>. ..... 12

DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 303 (30th ed. 2003) ..... 10

Jamie Smith Hopkins, *Breathless and Burdened, Johns Hopkins terminates black lung program*, Center for Public Integrity (Sep. 30, 2015 5:26pm), <http://www.publicintegrity.org/2015/09/30/18104/johns-hopkins-terminates-black-lung-program>..... 7

*Memorandum of Understanding between the Department of Labor Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs (OWCP) and the Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) establishing a B reader quality assurance program*, available at [www.dol.gov/owcp/dcmwc/MOUBetweenOWCPandNIOSH.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/owcp/dcmwc/MOUBetweenOWCPandNIOSH.pdf) ..... 35

The 2014 Pulitzer Prize Winners, Investigative Reporting, <http://www.pulitzer.org/citation/2014-Investigative-Reporting>. ..... 6
